production. In addition initial standards costs are relatively high in those sectors, so that their

reduction generates greater incentives for export expansion. In these industries the impact of

better access to the EU market outweighs the negative impact of increased competition at home.

This is also the case of Other Metals, Motor Vehicles, Clothing and Textiles in Poland.

Output in most service sectors in Poland and Hungary falls. This is due to two factors. Real

trade costs in services are low - i.e. 1% - and trade in these sectors is rather small, so there are

few incentives for output expansion. In addition, as a result of strong expansion of some

manufacturing industries, factors of production move away from services. The impact of the Single

Market on these sectors is therefore determined by input-output linkages and relative profitability.

As the overall GDP level increases, some expansion is recorded in selected service sectors such

as Construction and Trade.

Table 8. Output changes in selected countries resul ting from a 50% and 100% reduction in border
and standards costs (IRTS scenario)

 ACC50 ACC100

 Hungary Poland Hungary Poland Austria France Germa ny

Agriculture -0.1 -0.2 -0.1 -0.4 -0.1 -0.1 0.2

Raw materials -2.5 -0.1 -4 -0.4 -0.2 -0.1 -0.1

Food 0.9 0.1 1.8 0.2 0.1

Textiles 0.4 2.2 0.3 5 0.7 0.1 0.6

Clothing 1.2 5.3 1.3 11.1 0.7 -0.1 0.1

Leather 2.1 0.2 3.4 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.8

Wood 1.1 1.9 2.3 3.9 -0.4 -0.1 -0.1

Paper -1.1 -2.1 -2.4 -4.1 0.3 0.1 0.2

   Studies & Analyses No. 273 – Maryla Maliszewska

27

Petroleum 0.1 -0.8 0.4 -1.6 -0.1 0.1 0.2

Chemicals -2.2 -1.7 -4.6 -3.3 0.6 0.1 0.2

Non-metallic Min. -1.6 -0.9 -3.7 -1.8 0.1 0.1 0.1

Iron, steel 3.3 1.3 7.1 2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.1

Other metals 5.7 5.7 12.1 8.9 0.4 -0.2 -0.1

Metal products 1.7 1 3.6 1.5 0.1 -0.1 -0.1

Motor vehicles 17 6.5 38.6 14.7 -0.2 -0.3 -0.1

Other transport
equipment 9.8 2.1 21.7 4.3 1.3 0.1 0.4

Electronics 17.4 4.5 39.6 10.4 2.7 -0.2 -0.1

Machinery n.e.c. 10.8 1.4 23.4 2.9 0.3 -0.1 -0.1

Manufacturing
n.e.c. -0.6 0.3 -1.6 0.3 -0.1 0.2 0.1

Utilities  -0.7 -0.1 -1.1 -0.2

Construction 1.3 0.6 2.7 1.3 0.1

Trade 0.1  0.3 0.1

Transport -1.6 -0.5 -3.6 -1.3 -0.4 -0.1 0.1

Financial services -1.1 -0.7 -2.4 -1.4 -0.1

Public
administration -0.3  -0.6

Source: Model simulations.

Table 9 presents the impact of Single Market on factor rewards in Poland and Hungary. The

returns to factors in the EU do not change except for a 0.1% rise of wages of both types of workers

in Austria and 0.1% rise of land rent in Netherlands and a 0.1% fall in wages of unskilled workers in

Portugal. In Poland and Hungary all factors benefit from accession to the internal market. Relative

wages of unskilled workers increase as production expands in unskilled labour-intensive sectors.

The return to capital rises more in Hungary than in Poland, because the Single Market access